/

1
9
/

1
9

0
5
/

0
3
/

1
9

0
5
/

1
7
/

1
9

0
5
/

3
1
/

1
9

0
6
/

1
4
/

1
9

0
6
/

2
8
/

1
9

Capital Market Performance - 12M
06/29/2018 = 100

IBOV ENEV3 IEEX

R$/share

06/29/2018 11.90
06/30/2019   24.12 102.7%

38.8%

65.5%

90

95

100

105

110

115

120

125

130

135

0
3
/

2
9
/

1
9

0
4
/

0
5
/

1
9

0
4
/

1
2
/

1
9

0
4
/

1
9
/

1
9

0
4
/

2
6
/

1
9

0
5
/

0
3
/

1
9

0
5
/

1
0
/

1
9

0
5
/

1
7
/

1
9

0
5
/

2
4
/

1
9

0
5
/

3
1
/

1
9

0
6
/

0
7
/

1
9

0
6
/

1
4
/

1
9

0
6
/

2
1
/

1
9

0
6
/

2
8
/

1
9

Capital Market Performance - 2Q19
03/29/2019 = 100

IBOV ENEV3 IEEX

R$/share ENEV3

03/29/2019 18.50
06/30/2019   24.12

30.4%

5.8%

11.1%

85.9%

14.1%

Brazil International

4.8%

95.2%

Individuals Institutional

2Q18 Earnings Release

7. Exhibits

SPEs’ financial statements are available on the Company’s Investor Relations website. The figures are presented pro-forma, considering Pecém II

consolidation and ADOMP unavailability in gross revenue deductions.

Gas

Generation
Upstream

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Coal

Generation

Energy

Trading

Holding &

Other

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Gross Operating Revenues   321.3   85.4   (85.0)   321.7   272.3   30.0   0.02   (9.7)   614.4

Deductions from Gross Revenues   (32.6)   (7.5)   11.5   (28.6)   (28.1)   (2.8)   (0.00)   0.9   (58.6)

Net Operating Revenues   288.7   77.9   (73.5)   293.1   244.1   27.3   0.02   (8.8)   555.8

Operating Costs   (163.2)   (31.6)   72.8   (122.0)   (153.5)   (26.7)   -   8.8   (293.4)

Depreciation & amortization   (29.9)   (13.0)   1.8   (41.1)   (47.8)   -   -   -   (89.0)

Operating Expenses   (4.7)   (51.7)   -   (56.4)   (6.0)   (1.3)   (32.5)   (3.4)   (99.7)

Depreciation & amortization   0.6   (8.0)   -   (7.4)   (0.2)   (0.0)   (6.9)   (3.4)   (17.9)

EBITDA (w/o PCLD and Dry Wells)   150.1   41.7   (2.5)   189.3   132.7   (0.7)   (25.6)   0.0   295.7

Non-recurring items   -   -   -   -   -   -   3.7   -   3.7

Adjusted EBITDA   150.1   41.7   (2.5)   189.3   132.7   (0.7)   (21.9)   0.0   299.3

Other revenues/expenses   (0.6)   -   -   (0.6)   (3.5)   0.0   (10.5)   3.9   (10.7)

Net Financial Result   (42.8)   (0.5)   0.6   (42.7)   (45.1)   3.2   (26.1)   -   (110.6)

Equity Income   -   -   -   -   -   -   89.5   (89.4)   0.0

EBT   77.3   (5.9)   0.0   71.4   36.1   2.5   20.4   (88.9)   41.5

Current Taxes   (6.2)   -   -   (6.2)   (1.5)   -   -   -   (7.7)

Deferred Taxes   (8.4)   -   -   (8.4)   (9.4)   -   (0.4)   -   (18.1)

Minority Interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (0.1)   (0.1)

Net Income   62.8   (5.9)   0.0   56.8   25.2   2.5   20.0   (88.8)   15.8

Parnaíba Complex

Income Statement - 2Q19

(R$ million)

2Q18 Earnings Release

Gas

Generation
Upstream

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Coal

Generation

Energy

Trading

Holding &

Other

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Gross Operating Revenues   443.0   134.0   (133.7)   443.3   372.5   133.2   0.09   (104.9)   844.2

Deductions from Gross Revenues   (52.7)   (15.0)   22.3   (45.3)   (39.6)   (12.3)   (0.01)   9.7   (87.6)

Net Operating Revenues   390.3   119.1   (111.4)   398.0   332.8   120.9   0.08   (95.2)   756.6

Operating Costs   (261.3)   (47.6)   111.4   (197.5)   (210.3)   (118.4)   (0.05)   95.2   (431.1)

Depreciation & amortization   (28.8)   (16.7)   -   (45.5)   (46.5)   -   -   -   (92.0)

Operating Expenses   (6.4)   (37.0)   -   (43.4)   (5.9)   (0.9)   (26.4)   (6.8)   (83.4)

Depreciation & amortization   (0.5)   (4.6)   -   (5.1)   (0.2)   (0.0)   (0.9)   (6.8)   (13.0)

EBITDA (w/o PCLD and Dry Wells)   151.9   60.6   0.0   212.5   163.2   1.6   (25.5)   0.0   351.9

Non-recurring items   -   -   -   -   (52.5)   -   8.1   -   (44.4)

Adjusted EBITDA   151.9   60.6   0.0   212.5   110.8   1.6   (17.4)   0.0   307.5

Other revenues/expenses   (19.1)   (0.2)   19.0   (0.3)   (0.2)   (0.0)   183.8   7.2   190.5

Net Financial Result   (34.8)   (22.1)   0.0   (56.9)   (38.4)   (4.7)   (28.5)   -   (128.4)

Equity Income   -   -   -   -   -   -   138.9   (142.9)   (4.1)

EBT   68.7   12.1   19.0   99.8   78.0   (3.1)   267.9   (142.5)   300.1

Current Taxes   (10.3)   (2.6)   -   (12.9)   (4.1)   -   (0.0)   -   (17.0)

Deferred Taxes   (7.9)   (0.7)   -   (8.7)   (3.6)   -   (65.3)   -   (77.5)

Minority Interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (0.5)   (0.5)

Net Income   50.5   8.8   19.0   78.3   70.4   (3.1)   202.6   (142.0)   206.1

Parnaíba Complex

Income Statement - 2Q18

(R$ million)

2Q18 Earnings Release

Gas

Generation
Upstream

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Coal

Generation

Energy

Trading

Holding &

Other

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Gross Operating Revenues   659.2   163.7   (163.0)   660.0   598.4   89.3   0.07   (53.6)   1,294.1

Deductions from Gross Revenues   (66.9)   (16.3)   21.2   (62.0)   (61.7)   (8.3)   (0.01)   5.0   (127.0)

Net Operating Revenues   592.3   147.4   (141.8)   598.0   536.8   81.0   0.06   (48.6)   1,167.2

Operating Costs   (310.9)   (59.7)   140.5   (230.1)   (361.7)   (80.7)   (0.11)   48.6   (624.0)

Depreciation & amortization   (58.8)   (23.6)   3.6   (78.8)   (93.1)   -   -   -   (171.9)

Operating Expenses   (10.3)   (68.2)   -   (78.5)   (11.1)   (2.1)   (61.2)   (12.6)   (165.6)

Depreciation & amortization   0.3   (12.1)   -   (11.8)   (0.7)   (0.0)   (15.8)   (12.7)   (41.0)

EBITDA (w/o PCLD and Dry Wells)   329.7   81.7   (4.9)   406.5   257.7   (1.8)   (45.4)   0.0   617.0

Non-recurring items   -   -   -   -   -   -   4.5   -   4.5

Adjusted EBITDA   329.7   81.7   (4.9)   406.5   257.7   (1.8)   (40.9)   0.0   621.5

Other revenues/expenses   (1.4)   30.9   -   29.5   (8.7)   (0.0)   (16.2)   8.8   13.4

Net Financial Result   (87.1)   7.6   1.3   (78.2)   (87.4)   17.8   (47.4)   -   (195.2)

Equity Income   -   -   -   -   -   -   224.8   (224.6)   0.2

EBT   182.7   58.0   0.0   240.7   67.8   16.0   99.9   (228.4)   196.0

Current Taxes   (15.0)   -   -   (15.0)   (2.0)   -   -   -   (17.0)

Deferred Taxes   (21.1)   -   -   (21.1)   (17.5)   -   4.6   -   (34.0)

Minority Interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (0.5)   (0.5)

Net Income   146.5   58.0   0.0   204.6   48.4   16.0   104.5   (227.9)   145.6

Parnaíba Complex

Income Statement - 1H19

(R$ million)

2Q18 Earnings Release

Gas

Generation
Upstream

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Coal

Generation

Energy

Trading

Holding &

Other

Elimination

Adjustments
Total

Gross Operating Revenues   855.9   281.2   (280.2)   856.9   691.3   235.8   0.12   (185.9)   1,598.3

Deductions from Gross Revenues   (95.6)   (34.3)   47.9   (82.0)   (73.0)   (22.0)   (0.01)   17.2   (159.8)

Net Operating Revenues   760.3   246.9   (232.3)   774.9   618.3   213.9   0.11   (168.7)   1,438.4

Operating Costs   (510.8)   (103.5)   232.3   (382.0)   (427.9)   (215.3)   (0.05)   168.7   (856.6)

Depreciation & amortization   (57.6)   (44.8)   -   (102.4)   (92.8)   -   -   -   (195.2)

Operating Expenses   (13.6)   (66.2)   -   (79.8)   (13.2)   (1.5)   (45.4)   (13.5)   (153.4)

Depreciation & amortization   (1.1)   (8.7)   -   (9.8)   (0.4)   (0.0)   (1.8)   (13.5)   (25.5)

EBITDA (w/o PCLD and Dry Wells)   294.6   135.7   0.0   430.3   270.3   (2.9)   (43.6)   -   654.0

Non-recurring items   -   (2.7)   -   (2.7)   (52.5)   -   12.4   -   (42.8)

Adjusted EBITDA   294.6   133.0   0.0   427.6   217.8   (2.9)   (31.2)   -   611.2

Other revenues/expenses   (19.9)   (0.5)   19.0   (1.5)   2.0   0.0   182.3   11.8   194.7

Net Financial Result   (78.0)   (45.4)   0.0   (123.3)   (100.9)   (5.3)   (31.5)   -   (261.1)

Equity Income   -   -   -   -   -   -   189.2   (193.9)   (4.7)

EBT   138.0   31.4   19.0   188.3   78.2   (8.2)   294.7   (195.5)   357.4

Current Taxes   (16.6)   (3.6)   -   (20.3)   (4.1)   -   (0.1)   -   (24.4)

Deferred Taxes   (18.6)   (5.2)   -   (23.8)   (3.6)   -   (65.3)   -   (92.7)

Minority Interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (0.8)   (0.8)

Net Income   102.7   22.6   19.0   144.2   70.5   (8.2)   229.4   (194.7)   241.1

Parnaíba Complex

Income Statement - 1H18 -  Pro-forma

basis

(R$ million)